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Question  
  
1. Questions regarding RFP# 1452A1 and RFP# 1452A3, Debris Management – Removal and Disposal – post-
hurricane/Disaster Recovery Operations and Collection, Characterization, Packaging, Transportation and Disposal of 
Hazardous Waste during post-hurricane/Disaster Recovery Operations.  

1. If submitting on both scopes of work can proposers submit one combined proposal or must the submit two 
separate proposals plus one combined? 

2. Please clarify which pricing submittal should be submitted with which proposal. 
 
Answer 
 

1.  Both RFP 1452A1 and RFP1452A3 should each have a separate proposal response as a standalone response.   
2. If you choose to also provide a “combo” proposal, please include it with RFP1452A1 

 
Question 
 
A. On page 2 of the checklist it is NOT required for a Bid Guaranty because it is not checked, however on 

page 104 – Bonds it requires 5% Bid Bond, then in the Mandatory Qualifications Section on Page 46 it asks 
for Letters from the Surety Company.   
Do we need both a Surety Letter and a 5% Bid Bond?   

 
Answer  
 
A surety will not provide a bid bond on a “hypothetical” proposal.  So we cannot require one.  So my responses below. 

A.  A bid Guaranty (Bid Bond) is not required.   Please provide the Surety letter referenced on page 46. 
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Question 
 
B. Do we need Payment and Performance Bonds at Award of Contract when it is signed or upon Notice to 
Proceed (NTP) when the work is actually going to be done?   
 
 
Answer 
 

B. Payment and Performance bonds will be required within 10 days of execution of contract. 
 

 
Question 
 
C.  Have TDSR sites been established and if so do you have maps and locations?   
 
Answer 
       
  C. TDSR sites have not been established. 
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Question 
 
For the material that has been through the reduction processes, is there a line item on the price proposal form that cover: 
 

1.  Transport from Temporary Debris Transfer sites, if established, and hauling to a designated Disposal Facility 31.0 
to 60.0 miles away (one-way miles); and,  

2.  Transport from a Temporary Debris Transfer site and hauling to a Disposal Facility 61.0 – 120.0 miles away (one-
way miles). 

 
Alternate form of the above question: 
 
Which line item on the price proposal form  covers the transport of reduced material from the TDSRS to the final disposal 
location? 
 
Answer 
 
There is not a line item in the bid form that addresses your scenario.  Please bid per the included bid form.  If the County 
deems these two pricing scenarios necessary, the County will negotiate those rates with the low, qualified bidder(s). 
 
 
 
Company Name__________________________________ Phone  # ____________ 
Vendor Signature_________________________________ Date _______________ 
                                                                            Must include  and return with RFP   package 


